



**Manulife®**  
Investments

*John Hancock®*

**Semiannual Financial Statements  
& Other N-CSR Items**

# John Hancock Classic Value Fund

U.S. equity

April 30, 2025

# John Hancock

## Classic Value Fund

### Table of contents

- 2** Fund’s investments
- 5** Financial statements
- 9** Financial highlights
- 15** Notes to financial statements

# Fund's investments

## AS OF 4-30-25 (unaudited)

	Shares	Value
<b>Common stocks 99.5%</b>		<b>\$583,915,877</b>
(Cost \$481,364,011)		
<b>Communication services 3.5%</b>		<b>20,267,391</b>
<b>Media 3.5%</b>		
Charter Communications, Inc., Class A (A)	51,721	20,267,391
<b>Consumer discretionary 9.4%</b>		<b>54,923,041</b>
<b>Automobile components 6.7%</b>		
Lear Corp.	209,524	17,966,683
Magna International, Inc.	611,977	21,272,321
<b>Household durables 1.0%</b>		
Newell Brands, Inc.	1,244,985	5,951,028
<b>Textiles, apparel and luxury goods 1.7%</b>		
PVH Corp.	141,099	9,733,009
<b>Consumer staples 6.2%</b>		<b>36,387,845</b>
<b>Consumer staples distribution and retail 3.8%</b>		
Dollar General Corp.	235,298	22,045,070
<b>Food products 2.4%</b>		
Tyson Foods, Inc., Class A	234,206	14,342,775
<b>Energy 4.3%</b>		<b>25,289,357</b>
<b>Energy equipment and services 1.8%</b>		
NOV, Inc.	900,069	10,449,801
<b>Oil, gas and consumable fuels 2.5%</b>		
Shell PLC, ADR	230,142	14,839,556
<b>Financials 30.5%</b>		<b>179,141,577</b>
<b>Banks 12.3%</b>		
Bank of America Corp.	458,160	18,271,421
Citigroup, Inc.	401,189	27,433,304
Wells Fargo & Company	376,025	26,701,535
<b>Capital markets 1.7%</b>		
UBS Group AG	322,855	9,759,907
<b>Consumer finance 4.1%</b>		
Capital One Financial Corp.	134,688	24,278,859
<b>Financial services 9.3%</b>		
Corebridge Financial, Inc.	415,630	12,315,117
Equitable Holdings, Inc.	244,214	12,076,382
Global Payments, Inc.	236,829	18,072,421
Voya Financial, Inc.	203,425	12,042,760

	Shares	Value
<b>Financials (continued)</b>		
<b>Insurance 3.1%</b>		
MetLife, Inc.	241,341	\$18,189,871
<b>Health care 27.3%</b>		<b>160,124,954</b>
<b>Health care equipment and supplies 7.8%</b>		
Baxter International, Inc.	985,171	30,707,780
Medtronic PLC	174,205	14,765,616
<b>Health care providers and services 14.1%</b>		
CVS Health Corp.	461,206	30,767,051
Fresenius Medical Care AG, ADR (B)	1,016,962	25,810,496
Humana, Inc.	100,762	26,423,827
<b>Pharmaceuticals 5.4%</b>		
Bristol-Myers Squibb Company	330,566	16,594,413
Pfizer, Inc.	616,787	15,055,771
<b>Industrials 4.5%</b>		<b>26,582,534</b>
<b>Passenger airlines 2.0%</b>		
Delta Air Lines, Inc.	285,865	11,900,560
<b>Professional services 2.5%</b>		
SS&C Technologies Holdings, Inc.	194,206	14,681,974
<b>Information technology 10.0%</b>		<b>58,759,761</b>
<b>Electronic equipment, instruments and components 2.1%</b>		
TE Connectivity PLC	86,288	12,630,837
<b>IT services 5.7%</b>		
Amdocs, Ltd.	172,869	15,312,736
Cognizant Technology Solutions Corp., Class A	243,306	17,900,022
<b>Semiconductors and semiconductor equipment 2.2%</b>		
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.	200,936	12,916,166
<b>Materials 3.8%</b>		<b>22,439,417</b>
<b>Chemicals 3.8%</b>		
Dow, Inc.	733,554	22,439,417
	<b>Yield (%)</b>	<b>Shares</b>
<b>Short-term investments 1.9%</b>		<b>\$11,118,407</b>
(Cost \$11,117,395)		
<b>Short-term funds 1.9%</b>		<b>11,118,407</b>
John Hancock Collateral Trust (C)	4.2081(D)	970,069
State Street Institutional Treasury Money Market Fund, Premier Class	4.2307(D)	1,414,608

<b>Total investments (Cost \$492,481,406) 101.4%</b>	<b>\$595,034,284</b>
<b>Other assets and liabilities, net (1.4%)</b>	<b>(8,152,592)</b>
<b>Total net assets 100.0%</b>	<b>\$586,881,692</b>

The percentage shown for each investment category is the total value of the category as a percentage of the net assets of the fund.

#### **Security Abbreviations and Legend**

ADR American Depositary Receipt

(A) Non-income producing security.

(B) All or a portion of this security is on loan as of 4-30-25.

(C) Investment is an affiliate of the fund, the advisor and/or subadvisor. This security represents the investment of cash collateral received for securities lending.

(D) The rate shown is the annualized seven-day yield as of 4-30-25.

At 4-30-25, the aggregate cost of investments for federal income tax purposes was \$506,354,458. Net unrealized appreciation aggregated to \$88,679,826, of which \$133,077,731 related to gross unrealized appreciation and \$44,397,905 related to gross unrealized depreciation.

The fund had the following country composition as a percentage of net assets on 4-30-25:

United States	83.1%
Ireland	4.7%
Germany	4.4%
Canada	3.6%
United Kingdom	2.5%
Switzerland	1.7%
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

# Financial statements

## STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 4-30-25 (unaudited)

<b>Assets</b>	
Unaffiliated investments, at value (Cost \$482,778,619) including \$9,504,890 of securities loaned	\$585,330,485
Affiliated investments, at value (Cost \$9,702,787)	9,703,799
<b>Total investments, at value (Cost \$492,481,406)</b>	<b>595,034,284</b>
Dividends and interest receivable	1,113,006
Receivable for fund shares sold	148,516
Receivable for investments sold	1,769,835
Receivable for securities lending income	1,136
Other assets	189,202
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>598,255,979</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>	
Payable for investments purchased	9,998
Payable for fund shares repurchased	1,074,712
Payable upon return of securities loaned	9,702,750
Payable to affiliates	
Investment management fees	351,524
Accounting and legal services fees	9,588
Transfer agent fees	46,485
Distribution and service fees	52,407
Trustees' fees	1,128
Other liabilities and accrued expenses	125,695
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>11,374,287</b>
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>\$586,881,692</b>
<b>Net assets consist of</b>	
Paid-in capital	\$380,607,844
Total distributable earnings (loss)	206,273,848
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>\$586,881,692</b>

**STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 4-30-25 (unaudited) (continued)**

Net asset value per share	
Based on net asset value and shares outstanding - the fund has an unlimited number of shares authorized with no par value	
Class A (\$246,522,821 ÷ 10,725,202 shares) <sup>1</sup>	\$22.99
Class C (\$2,863,763 ÷ 129,092 shares) <sup>1</sup>	\$22.18
Class I (\$241,470,708 ÷ 10,463,328 shares)	\$23.08
Class R2 (\$2,697,878 ÷ 117,590 shares)	\$22.94
Class R5 (\$126,943 ÷ 5,489 shares)	\$23.13
Class R6 (\$93,199,579 ÷ 4,029,238 shares)	\$23.13
Maximum offering price per share	
Class A (net asset value per share ÷ 95%) <sup>2</sup>	\$24.20

<sup>1</sup> Redemption price per share is equal to net asset value less any applicable contingent deferred sales charge.  
<sup>2</sup> On single retail sales of less than \$50,000. On sales of \$50,000 or more and on group sales the offering price is reduced.

**STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS** For the six months ended 4-30-25 (unaudited)

<b>Investment income</b>	
Dividends	\$12,077,799
Securities lending	16,901
Less foreign taxes withheld	(99,146)
<b>Total investment income</b>	<b>11,995,554</b>
<b>Expenses</b>	
Investment management fees	3,017,600
Distribution and service fees	371,110
Accounting and legal services fees	67,408
Transfer agent fees	330,934
Trustees' fees	10,914
Custodian fees	55,384
State registration fees	61,899
Printing and postage	59,092
Professional fees	50,094
Other	73,471
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>4,097,906</b>
Less expense reductions	(36,243)
<b>Net expenses</b>	<b>4,061,663</b>
<b>Net investment income</b>	<b>7,933,891</b>
<b>Realized and unrealized gain (loss)</b>	
<b>Net realized gain (loss) on</b>	
Unaffiliated investments	114,143,055
Affiliated investments	20,758
	<b>114,163,813</b>
<b>Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of</b>	
Unaffiliated investments	(132,773,228)
Affiliated investments	(19,694)
	<b>(132,792,922)</b>
<b>Net realized and unrealized loss</b>	<b>(18,629,109)</b>
<b>Decrease in net assets from operations</b>	<b>\$(10,695,218)</b>

## STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

	Six months ended 4-30-25 (unaudited)	Year ended 10-31-24
<b>Increase (decrease) in net assets</b>		
<b>From operations</b>		
Net investment income	\$7,933,891	\$24,905,771
Net realized gain	114,163,813	278,940,741
Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation)	(132,792,922)	(5,761,469)
<b>Increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations</b>	<b>(10,695,218)</b>	<b>298,085,043</b>
<b>Distributions to shareholders</b>		
From earnings		
Class A	(105,178,223)	(20,463,888)
Class C	(1,294,629)	(274,220)
Class I	(111,691,393)	(48,058,890)
Class R2	(907,165)	(154,844)
Class R5	(42,434)	(7,774)
Class R6	(65,132,067)	(30,658,530)
<b>Total distributions</b>	<b>(284,245,911)</b>	<b>(99,618,146)</b>
<b>From fund share transactions</b>	<b>(331,852,030)</b>	<b>(376,962,845)</b>
<b>Total decrease</b>	<b>(626,793,159)</b>	<b>(178,495,948)</b>
<b>Net assets</b>		
Beginning of period	1,213,674,851	1,392,170,799
<b>End of period</b>	<b>\$586,881,692</b>	<b>\$1,213,674,851</b>

# Financial highlights

CLASS A SHARES Period ended	4-30-25 <sup>1</sup>	10-31-24	10-31-23	10-31-22	10-31-21	10-31-20
<b>Per share operating performance</b>						
<b>Net asset value, beginning of period</b>	<b>\$35.64</b>	<b>\$31.23</b>	<b>\$37.10</b>	<b>\$40.19</b>	<b>\$23.99</b>	<b>\$31.31</b>
Net investment income <sup>2</sup>	0.21	0.54	0.44	0.41	0.25	0.35
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	(0.48)	6.06	(0.32)	(3.27)	16.35	(6.18)
<b>Total from investment operations</b>	<b>(0.27)</b>	<b>6.60</b>	<b>0.12</b>	<b>(2.86)</b>	<b>16.60</b>	<b>(5.83)</b>
<b>Less distributions</b>						
From net investment income	(0.93)	(0.48)	(0.60)	(0.23)	(0.40)	(0.78)
From net realized gain	(11.45)	(1.71)	(5.39)	—	—	(0.71)
<b>Total distributions</b>	<b>(12.38)</b>	<b>(2.19)</b>	<b>(5.99)</b>	<b>(0.23)</b>	<b>(0.40)</b>	<b>(1.49)</b>
<b>Net asset value, end of period</b>	<b>\$22.99</b>	<b>\$35.64</b>	<b>\$31.23</b>	<b>\$37.10</b>	<b>\$40.19</b>	<b>\$23.99</b>
<b>Total return (%)<sup>3,4</sup></b>	<b>(1.58)<sup>5</sup></b>	<b>21.34</b>	<b>0.81</b>	<b>(7.13)</b>	<b>69.72</b>	<b>(19.83)</b>
<b>Ratios and supplemental data</b>						
Net assets, end of period (in millions)	\$247	\$306	\$297	\$346	\$416	\$249
Ratios (as a percentage of average net assets):						
Expenses before reductions	1.16 <sup>6</sup>	1.16 <sup>7</sup>	1.14	1.13	1.15	1.19
Expenses including reductions	1.15 <sup>6</sup>	1.15 <sup>7</sup>	1.14	1.13	1.14	1.18
Net investment income	1.59 <sup>6</sup>	1.55	1.31	1.07	0.68	1.36
Portfolio turnover (%)	7	29	24	18	25	35

<sup>1</sup> Six months ended 4-30-25. Unaudited.

<sup>2</sup> Based on average daily shares outstanding.

<sup>3</sup> Total returns would have been lower had certain expenses not been reduced during the applicable periods.

<sup>4</sup> Does not reflect the effect of sales charges, if any.

<sup>5</sup> Not annualized.

<sup>6</sup> Annualized.

<sup>7</sup> Includes interest expense of 0.02%.

<b>CLASS C SHARES</b> Period ended	<b>4-30-25<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>10-31-24</b>	<b>10-31-23</b>	<b>10-31-22</b>	<b>10-31-21</b>	<b>10-31-20</b>
<b>Per share operating performance</b>						
<b>Net asset value, beginning of period</b>	<b>\$34.66</b>	<b>\$30.42</b>	<b>\$36.24</b>	<b>\$39.32</b>	<b>\$23.50</b>	<b>\$30.72</b>
Net investment income (loss) <sup>2</sup>	0.11	0.28	0.19	0.12	(0.02)	0.18
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	(0.48)	5.90	(0.31)	(3.20)	16.06	(6.14)
<b>Total from investment operations</b>	<b>(0.37)</b>	<b>6.18</b>	<b>(0.12)</b>	<b>(3.08)</b>	<b>16.04</b>	<b>(5.96)</b>
<b>Less distributions</b>						
From net investment income	(0.66)	(0.23)	(0.31)	—	(0.22)	(0.55)
From net realized gain	(11.45)	(1.71)	(5.39)	—	—	(0.71)
<b>Total distributions</b>	<b>(12.11)</b>	<b>(1.94)</b>	<b>(5.70)</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>(0.22)</b>	<b>(1.26)</b>
<b>Net asset value, end of period</b>	<b>\$22.18</b>	<b>\$34.66</b>	<b>\$30.42</b>	<b>\$36.24</b>	<b>\$39.32</b>	<b>\$23.50</b>
<b>Total return (%)<sup>3,4</sup></b>	<b>(1.99)<sup>5</sup></b>	<b>20.46</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>(7.83)</b>	<b>68.52</b>	<b>(20.47)</b>
<b>Ratios and supplemental data</b>						
Net assets, end of period (in millions)	\$3	\$4	\$4	\$7	\$8	\$9
Ratios (as a percentage of average net assets):						
Expenses before reductions	1.91 <sup>6</sup>	1.91 <sup>7</sup>	1.89	1.88	1.90	1.94
Expenses including reductions	1.90 <sup>6</sup>	1.90 <sup>7</sup>	1.89	1.88	1.89	1.93
Net investment income (loss)	0.85 <sup>6</sup>	0.81	0.58	0.32	(0.05)	0.67
Portfolio turnover (%)	7	29	24	18	25	35

<sup>1</sup> Six months ended 4-30-25. Unaudited.

<sup>2</sup> Based on average daily shares outstanding.

<sup>3</sup> Total returns would have been lower had certain expenses not been reduced during the applicable periods.

<sup>4</sup> Does not reflect the effect of sales charges, if any.

<sup>5</sup> Not annualized.

<sup>6</sup> Annualized.

<sup>7</sup> Includes interest expense of 0.02%.

<b>CLASS I SHARES Period ended</b>	<b>4-30-25<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>10-31-24</b>	<b>10-31-23</b>	<b>10-31-22</b>	<b>10-31-21</b>	<b>10-31-20</b>
<b>Per share operating performance</b>						
<b>Net asset value, beginning of period</b>	<b>\$35.79</b>	<b>\$31.35</b>	<b>\$37.24</b>	<b>\$40.34</b>	<b>\$24.06</b>	<b>\$31.40</b>
Net investment income <sup>2</sup>	0.25	0.64	0.55	0.51	0.34	0.43
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	(0.49)	6.08	(0.35)	(3.28)	16.41	(6.20)
<b>Total from investment operations</b>	<b>(0.24)</b>	<b>6.72</b>	<b>0.20</b>	<b>(2.77)</b>	<b>16.75</b>	<b>(5.77)</b>
<b>Less distributions</b>						
From net investment income	(1.02)	(0.57)	(0.70)	(0.33)	(0.47)	(0.86)
From net realized gain	(11.45)	(1.71)	(5.39)	—	—	(0.71)
<b>Total distributions</b>	<b>(12.47)</b>	<b>(2.28)</b>	<b>(6.09)</b>	<b>(0.33)</b>	<b>(0.47)</b>	<b>(1.57)</b>
<b>Net asset value, end of period</b>	<b>\$23.08</b>	<b>\$35.79</b>	<b>\$31.35</b>	<b>\$37.24</b>	<b>\$40.34</b>	<b>\$24.06</b>
<b>Total return (%)<sup>3</sup></b>	<b>(1.46)<sup>4</sup></b>	<b>21.64</b>	<b>1.06</b>	<b>(6.90)</b>	<b>70.19</b>	<b>(19.65)</b>
<b>Ratios and supplemental data</b>						
Net assets, end of period (in millions)	\$241	\$353	\$668	\$1,335	\$2,545	\$886
Ratios (as a percentage of average net assets):						
Expenses before reductions	0.91 <sup>5</sup>	0.91 <sup>6</sup>	0.89	0.88	0.90	0.94
Expenses including reductions	0.90 <sup>5</sup>	0.90 <sup>6</sup>	0.89	0.88	0.89	0.93
Net investment income	1.87 <sup>5</sup>	1.81	1.60	1.31	0.92	1.66
Portfolio turnover (%)	7	29	24	18	25	35

<sup>1</sup> Six months ended 4-30-25. Unaudited.

<sup>2</sup> Based on average daily shares outstanding.

<sup>3</sup> Total returns would have been lower had certain expenses not been reduced during the applicable periods.

<sup>4</sup> Not annualized.

<sup>5</sup> Annualized.

<sup>6</sup> Includes interest expense of 0.02%.

<b>CLASS R2 SHARES</b> Period ended	<b>4-30-25<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>10-31-24</b>	<b>10-31-23</b>	<b>10-31-22</b>	<b>10-31-21</b>	<b>10-31-20</b>
<b>Per share operating performance</b>						
<b>Net asset value, beginning of period</b>	<b>\$35.57</b>	<b>\$31.16</b>	<b>\$37.01</b>	<b>\$40.10</b>	<b>\$23.93</b>	<b>\$31.23</b>
Net investment income <sup>2</sup>	0.19	0.49	0.40	0.36	0.20	0.35
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	(0.49)	6.06	(0.32)	(3.27)	16.34	(6.20)
<b>Total from investment operations</b>	<b>(0.30)</b>	<b>6.55</b>	<b>0.08</b>	<b>(2.91)</b>	<b>16.54</b>	<b>(5.85)</b>
<b>Less distributions</b>						
From net investment income	(0.88)	(0.43)	(0.54)	(0.18)	(0.37)	(0.74)
From net realized gain	(11.45)	(1.71)	(5.39)	—	—	(0.71)
<b>Total distributions</b>	<b>(12.33)</b>	<b>(2.14)</b>	<b>(5.93)</b>	<b>(0.18)</b>	<b>(0.37)</b>	<b>(1.45)</b>
<b>Net asset value, end of period</b>	<b>\$22.94</b>	<b>\$35.57</b>	<b>\$31.16</b>	<b>\$37.01</b>	<b>\$40.10</b>	<b>\$23.93</b>
<b>Total return (%)<sup>3</sup></b>	<b>(1.69)<sup>4</sup></b>	<b>21.21</b>	<b>0.69</b>	<b>(7.27)</b>	<b>69.57</b>	<b>(19.93)</b>
<b>Ratios and supplemental data</b>						
Net assets, end of period (in millions)	\$3	\$3	\$2	\$2	\$3	\$2
Ratios (as a percentage of average net assets):						
Expenses before reductions	1.29 <sup>5</sup>	1.28 <sup>6</sup>	1.27	1.26	1.28	1.32
Expenses including reductions	1.28 <sup>5</sup>	1.28 <sup>6</sup>	1.26	1.25	1.27	1.31
Net investment income	1.44 <sup>5</sup>	1.40	1.17	0.94	0.56	1.39
Portfolio turnover (%)	7	29	24	18	25	35

<sup>1</sup> Six months ended 4-30-25. Unaudited.

<sup>2</sup> Based on average daily shares outstanding.

<sup>3</sup> Total returns would have been lower had certain expenses not been reduced during the applicable periods.

<sup>4</sup> Not annualized.

<sup>5</sup> Annualized.

<sup>6</sup> Includes interest expense of 0.02%.

<b>CLASS R5 SHARES</b> Period ended	<b>4-30-25<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>10-31-24</b>	<b>10-31-23</b>	<b>10-31-22</b>	<b>10-31-21</b>	<b>10-31-20</b>
<b>Per share operating performance</b>						
<b>Net asset value, beginning of period</b>	<b>\$35.85</b>	<b>\$31.39</b>	<b>\$37.29</b>	<b>\$40.39</b>	<b>\$24.09</b>	<b>\$31.42</b>
Net investment income <sup>2</sup>	0.25	0.64	0.58	0.52	0.36	0.49
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	(0.48)	6.12	(0.38)	(3.27)	16.42	(6.24)
<b>Total from investment operations</b>	<b>(0.23)</b>	<b>6.76</b>	<b>0.20</b>	<b>(2.75)</b>	<b>16.78</b>	<b>(5.75)</b>
<b>Less distributions</b>						
From net investment income	(1.04)	(0.59)	(0.71)	(0.35)	(0.48)	(0.87)
From net realized gain	(11.45)	(1.71)	(5.39)	—	—	(0.71)
<b>Total distributions</b>	<b>(12.49)</b>	<b>(2.30)</b>	<b>(6.10)</b>	<b>(0.35)</b>	<b>(0.48)</b>	<b>(1.58)</b>
<b>Net asset value, end of period</b>	<b>\$23.13</b>	<b>\$35.85</b>	<b>\$31.39</b>	<b>\$37.29</b>	<b>\$40.39</b>	<b>\$24.09</b>
<b>Total return (%)<sup>3</sup></b>	<b>(1.43)<sup>4</sup></b>	<b>21.74</b>	<b>1.09</b>	<b>(6.85)</b>	<b>70.30</b>	<b>(19.56)</b>
<b>Ratios and supplemental data</b>						
Net assets, end of period (in millions)	\$— <sup>5</sup>	\$— <sup>5</sup>	\$— <sup>5</sup>	\$— <sup>5</sup>	\$— <sup>5</sup>	\$— <sup>5</sup>
Ratios (as a percentage of average net assets):						
Expenses before reductions	0.85 <sup>6</sup>	0.86 <sup>7</sup>	0.83	0.83	0.85	0.87
Expenses including reductions	0.84 <sup>6</sup>	0.85 <sup>7</sup>	0.82	0.82	0.84	0.86
Net investment income	1.87 <sup>6</sup>	1.82	1.69	1.34	0.97	1.81
Portfolio turnover (%)	7	29	24	18	25	35

<sup>1</sup> Six months ended 4-30-25. Unaudited.

<sup>2</sup> Based on average daily shares outstanding.

<sup>3</sup> Total returns would have been lower had certain expenses not been reduced during the applicable periods.

<sup>4</sup> Not annualized.

<sup>5</sup> Less than \$500,000.

<sup>6</sup> Annualized.

<sup>7</sup> Includes interest expense of 0.02%.

<b>CLASS R6 SHARES</b> Period ended	<b>4-30-25<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>10-31-24</b>	<b>10-31-23</b>	<b>10-31-22</b>	<b>10-31-21</b>	<b>10-31-20</b>
<b>Per share operating performance</b>						
<b>Net asset value, beginning of period</b>	<b>\$35.87</b>	<b>\$31.41</b>	<b>\$37.30</b>	<b>\$40.41</b>	<b>\$24.09</b>	<b>\$31.43</b>
Net investment income <sup>2</sup>	0.33	0.66	0.44	0.55	0.38	0.46
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	(0.56)	6.11	(0.21)	(3.29)	16.43	(6.20)
<b>Total from investment operations</b>	<b>(0.23)</b>	<b>6.77</b>	<b>0.23</b>	<b>(2.74)</b>	<b>16.81</b>	<b>(5.74)</b>
<b>Less distributions</b>						
From net investment income	(1.06)	(0.60)	(0.73)	(0.37)	(0.49)	(0.89)
From net realized gain	(11.45)	(1.71)	(5.39)	—	—	(0.71)
<b>Total distributions</b>	<b>(12.51)</b>	<b>(2.31)</b>	<b>(6.12)</b>	<b>(0.37)</b>	<b>(0.49)</b>	<b>(1.60)</b>
<b>Net asset value, end of period</b>	<b>\$23.13</b>	<b>\$35.87</b>	<b>\$31.41</b>	<b>\$37.30</b>	<b>\$40.41</b>	<b>\$24.09</b>
<b>Total return (%)<sup>3</sup></b>	<b>(1.43)<sup>4</sup></b>	<b>21.78</b>	<b>1.18</b>	<b>(6.83)</b>	<b>70.41</b>	<b>(19.55)</b>
<b>Ratios and supplemental data</b>						
Net assets, end of period (in millions)	\$93	\$549	\$421	\$126	\$163	\$253
Ratios (as a percentage of average net assets):						
Expenses before reductions	0.80 <sup>5</sup>	0.80 <sup>6</sup>	0.78	0.78	0.80	0.83
Expenses including reductions	0.80 <sup>5</sup>	0.79 <sup>6</sup>	0.78	0.77	0.79	0.82
Net investment income	2.17 <sup>5</sup>	1.89	1.33	1.42	1.08	1.76
Portfolio turnover (%)	7	29	24	18	25	35

<sup>1</sup> Six months ended 4-30-25. Unaudited.

<sup>2</sup> Based on average daily shares outstanding.

<sup>3</sup> Total returns would have been lower had certain expenses not been reduced during the applicable periods.

<sup>4</sup> Not annualized.

<sup>5</sup> Annualized.

<sup>6</sup> Includes interest expense of 0.02%.

# Notes to financial statements (unaudited)

## Note 1 — Organization

John Hancock Classic Value Fund (the fund) is a series of John Hancock Capital Series (the Trust), an open-end management investment company organized as a Massachusetts business trust and registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the 1940 Act). The investment objective of the fund is to seek long-term growth of capital.

The fund may offer multiple classes of shares. The shares currently outstanding are detailed in the Statement of assets and liabilities. Class A and Class C shares are offered to all investors. Class I shares are offered to institutions and certain investors. Class R2 and Class R5 shares are available only to certain retirement and 529 plans. Class R6 shares are only available to certain retirement plans, institutions and other investors. Class C shares convert to Class A shares eight years after purchase (certain exclusions may apply). Shareholders of each class have exclusive voting rights to matters that affect that class. The distribution and service fees, if any, and transfer agent fees for each class may differ.

## Note 2 — Significant accounting policies

The financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (US GAAP), which require management to make certain estimates and assumptions as of the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates and those differences could be significant. The fund qualifies as an investment company under Topic 946 of Accounting Standards Codification of US GAAP.

Events or transactions occurring after the end of the fiscal period through the date that the financial statements were issued have been evaluated in the preparation of the financial statements. The following summarizes the significant accounting policies of the fund:

**Security valuation.** Investments are stated at value as of the scheduled close of regular trading on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE), normally at 4:00 P.M., Eastern Time. In case of emergency or other disruption resulting in the NYSE not opening for trading or the NYSE closing at a time other than the regularly scheduled close, the net asset value (NAV) may be determined as of the regularly scheduled close of the NYSE pursuant to the Valuation Policies and Procedures of the Advisor, John Hancock Investment Management LLC, the fund's valuation designee.

In order to value the securities, the fund uses the following valuation techniques: Equity securities, including exchange-traded or closed-end funds, are typically valued at the last sale price or official closing price on the exchange or principal market where the security trades. In the event there were no sales during the day or closing prices are not available, the securities are valued using the last available bid price. Investments by the fund in open-end mutual funds, including John Hancock Collateral Trust (JHCT), are valued at their respective NAVs each business day.

In certain instances, the Pricing Committee of the Advisor may determine to value equity securities using prices obtained from another exchange or market if trading on the exchange or market on which prices are typically obtained did not open for trading as scheduled, or if trading closed earlier than scheduled, and trading occurred as normal on another exchange or market.

Other portfolio securities and assets, for which reliable market quotations are not readily available, are valued at fair value as determined in good faith by the Pricing Committee following procedures established by the Advisor and adopted by the Board of Trustees. The frequency with which these fair valuation procedures are used cannot be predicted and fair value of securities may differ significantly from the value that would have been used had a ready market for such securities existed.

The fund uses a three tier hierarchy to prioritize the pricing assumptions, referred to as inputs, used in valuation techniques to measure fair value. Level 1 includes securities valued using quoted prices in active markets for identical securities, including registered investment companies. Level 2 includes securities valued using other significant observable inputs. Observable inputs may include quoted prices for similar securities, interest rates,

prepayment speeds and credit risk. Prices for securities valued using these inputs are received from independent pricing vendors and brokers and are based on an evaluation of the inputs described. Level 3 includes securities valued using significant unobservable inputs when market prices are not readily available or reliable, including the Advisor's assumptions in determining the fair value of investments. Factors used in determining value may include market or issuer specific events or trends, changes in interest rates and credit quality. The inputs or methodology used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of the risks associated with investing in those securities. Changes in valuation techniques and related inputs may result in transfers into or out of an assigned level within the disclosure hierarchy.

As of April 30, 2025, all investments are categorized as Level 1 under the hierarchy described above.

**Security transactions and related investment income.** Investment security transactions are accounted for on a trade date plus one basis for daily NAV calculations. However, for financial reporting purposes, investment transactions are reported on trade date. Dividend income is recorded on ex-date, except for dividends of certain foreign securities where the dividend may not be known until after the ex-date. In those cases, dividend income, net of withholding taxes, is recorded when the fund becomes aware of the dividends. Non-cash dividends, if any, are recorded at the fair market value of the securities received. Gains and losses on securities sold are determined on the basis of identified cost and may include proceeds from litigation.

**Securities lending.** The fund may lend its securities to earn additional income. The fund receives collateral from the borrower in an amount not less than the market value of the loaned securities. The fund may invest its cash collateral in JHCT, an affiliate of the fund, which has a floating NAV and is registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) as an investment company. JHCT is a government money market fund and invests in U.S. Government securities and/or repurchase agreements. The fund will receive the benefit of any gains and bear any losses generated by JHCT with respect to the cash collateral.

The fund has the right to recall loaned securities on demand. If a borrower fails to return loaned securities when due, then the lending agent is responsible and indemnifies the fund for the lent securities. The lending agent uses the collateral received from the borrower to purchase replacement securities of the same issue, type, class and series of the loaned securities. If the value of the collateral is less than the purchase cost of replacement securities, the lending agent is responsible for satisfying the shortfall but only to the extent that the shortfall is not due to any decrease in the value of JHCT.

Although the risk of loss on securities lent is mitigated by receiving collateral from the borrower and through lending agent indemnification, the fund could experience a delay in recovering securities or could experience a lower than expected return if the borrower fails to return the securities on a timely basis. During the existence of the loan, the fund will receive from the borrower amounts equivalent to any dividends, interest or other distributions on the loaned securities, as well as interest on such amounts. The fund receives compensation for lending its securities by retaining a portion of the return on the investment of the collateral and compensation from fees earned from borrowers of the securities. Securities lending income received by the fund is net of fees retained by the securities lending agent. Net income received from JHCT is a component of securities lending income as recorded on the Statement of operations.

Obligations to repay collateral received by the fund are shown on the Statement of assets and liabilities as Payable upon return of securities loaned and are secured by the loaned securities. As of April 30, 2025, the fund loaned securities valued at \$9,504,890 and received \$9,702,750 of cash collateral.

**Foreign taxes.** The fund may be subject to withholding tax on income, capital gains or repatriations imposed by certain countries, a portion of which may be recoverable. Foreign taxes are accrued based upon the fund's understanding of the tax rules and rates that exist in the foreign markets in which it invests. Taxes are accrued based on gains realized by the fund as a result of certain foreign security sales. In certain circumstances, estimated taxes are accrued based on unrealized appreciation of such securities. Investment income is recorded net of foreign withholding taxes.

**Overdraft.** The fund may have the ability to borrow from banks for temporary or emergency purposes, including meeting redemption requests that otherwise might require the untimely sale of securities. Pursuant to the fund's custodian agreement, the custodian may loan money to the fund to make properly authorized payments. The fund is obligated to repay the custodian for any overdraft, including any related costs or expenses. The custodian may have a lien, security interest or security entitlement in any fund property that is not otherwise segregated or pledged, to the extent of any overdraft, and to the maximum extent permitted by law.

**Line of credit.** The fund and other affiliated funds have entered into a syndicated line of credit agreement with Citibank, N.A. as the administrative agent that enables them to participate in a \$1 billion unsecured committed line of credit, which is in effect through July 14, 2025 unless extended or renewed. Excluding commitments designated for certain funds and subject to the needs of all other affiliated funds, the fund can borrow up to an aggregate commitment amount of \$750 million, subject to asset coverage and other limitations as specified in the agreement. A commitment fee payable at the end of each calendar quarter, based on the average daily unused portion of the line of credit, is charged to each participating fund based on an asset-based allocation and is reflected in Other expenses on the Statement of operations. Commitment fees for the six months ended April 30, 2025 were \$2,792.

**Expenses.** Within the John Hancock group of funds complex, expenses that are directly attributable to an individual fund are allocated to such fund. Expenses that are not readily attributable to a specific fund are allocated among all funds in an equitable manner, taking into consideration, among other things, the nature and type of expense and the fund's relative net assets. Expense estimates are accrued in the period to which they relate and adjustments are made when actual amounts are known.

**Class allocations.** Income, common expenses and realized and unrealized gains (losses) are determined at the fund level and allocated daily to each class of shares based on the net assets of the class. Class-specific expenses, such as distribution and service fees, if any, and transfer agent fees, for all classes, are charged daily at the class level based on the net assets of each class and the specific expense rates applicable to each class.

**Federal income taxes.** The fund intends to continue to qualify as a regulated investment company by complying with the applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code and will not be subject to federal income tax on taxable income that is distributed to shareholders. Therefore, no federal income tax provision is required.

As of October 31, 2024, the fund had no uncertain tax positions that would require financial statement recognition, derecognition or disclosure. The fund's federal tax returns are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service for a period of three years.

**Distribution of income and gains.** Distributions to shareholders from net investment income and net realized gains, if any, are recorded on the ex-date. The fund generally declares and pays dividends annually. Capital gain distributions, if any, are typically distributed annually.

Distributions paid by the fund with respect to each class of shares are calculated in the same manner, at the same time and in the same amount, except for the effect of class level expenses that may be applied differently to each class.

Such distributions, on a tax basis, if any, are determined in conformity with income tax regulations, which may differ from US GAAP. Distributions in excess of tax basis earnings and profits, if any, are reported in the fund's financial statements as a return of capital. The final determination of tax characteristics of the fund's distribution will occur at the end of the year and will subsequently be reported to shareholders.

Capital accounts within the financial statements are adjusted for permanent book-tax differences at fiscal year end. These adjustments have no impact on net assets or the results of operations. Temporary book-tax differences, if any, will reverse in a subsequent period. Book-tax differences are primarily attributable to wash sale loss deferrals.

**Note 3 — Guarantees and indemnifications**

Under the Trust’s organizational documents, its Officers and Trustees are indemnified against certain liabilities arising out of the performance of their duties to the Trust, including the fund. Additionally, in the normal course of business, the fund enters into contracts with service providers that contain general indemnification clauses. The fund’s maximum exposure under these arrangements is unknown, as this would involve future claims that may be made against the fund that have not yet occurred. The risk of material loss from such claims is considered remote.

**Note 4 — Fees and transactions with affiliates**

John Hancock Investment Management LLC (the Advisor) serves as investment advisor for the fund. John Hancock Investment Management Distributors LLC (the Distributor), an affiliate of the Advisor, serves as principal underwriter of the fund. The Advisor and the Distributor are indirect, principally owned subsidiaries of John Hancock Life Insurance Company (U.S.A.), which in turn is a subsidiary of Manulife Financial Corporation.

**Management fee.** The fund has an investment management agreement with the Advisor under which the fund pays a monthly management fee to the Advisor equivalent on an annual basis to the sum of: (a) 0.710% of the first \$2.5 billion of the fund’s average daily net assets; (b) 0.700% of the next \$2.5 billion of the fund’s average daily net assets and (c) 0.690% of the fund’s average daily net assets in excess of \$5 billion. The Advisor has a subadvisory agreement with Pzena Investment Management, LLC. The fund is not responsible for payment of the subadvisory fees.

The Advisor has contractually agreed to waive a portion of its management fee and/or reimburse expenses for certain funds of the John Hancock group of funds complex, including the fund (the participating portfolios). This waiver is based upon aggregate net assets of all the participating portfolios. The amount of the reimbursement is calculated daily and allocated among all the participating portfolios in proportion to the daily net assets of each fund. During the six months ended April 30, 2025, this waiver amounted to 0.01% of the fund’s average daily net assets, on an annualized basis. This agreement expires on July 31, 2026, unless renewed by mutual agreement of the fund and the Advisor based upon a determination that this is appropriate under the circumstances at that time.

For the six months ended April 30, 2025, the expense reductions described above amounted to the following:

Class	Expense reduction	Class	Expense reduction
Class A	\$11,815	Class R5	\$5
Class C	150	Class R6	11,774
Class I	12,386	<b>Total</b>	<b>\$36,243</b>
Class R2	113		

Expenses waived or reimbursed in the current fiscal period are not subject to recapture in future fiscal periods.

The investment management fees, including the impact of the waivers and reimbursements as described above, incurred for the six months ended April 30, 2025, were equivalent to a net annual effective rate of 0.70% of the fund’s average daily net assets.

**Accounting and legal services.** Pursuant to a service agreement, the fund reimburses the Advisor for all expenses associated with providing the administrative, financial, legal, compliance, accounting and recordkeeping services to the fund, including the preparation of all tax returns, periodic reports to shareholders and regulatory reports, among other services. These expenses are allocated to each share class based on its relative net assets at the time the expense was incurred. These accounting and legal services fees incurred, for the six months ended April 30, 2025, amounted to an annual rate of 0.02% of the fund’s average daily net assets.

**Distribution and service plans.** The fund has a distribution agreement with the Distributor. The fund has adopted distribution and service plans for certain classes as detailed below pursuant to Rule 12b-1 under the 1940 Act, to pay the Distributor for services provided as the distributor of shares of the fund. In addition, under a service plan for certain classes as detailed below, the fund pays for certain other services. The fund may pay up to the following contractual rates of distribution and service fees under these arrangements, expressed as an annual percentage of average daily net assets for each class of the fund's shares:

Class	Rule 12b-1 Fee	Service fee
Class A	0.25%	—
Class C	1.00%	—
Class R2	0.25%	0.25%
Class R5	—	0.05%

**Sales charges.** Class A shares are assessed up-front sales charges, which resulted in payments to the Distributor amounting to \$27,843 for the six months ended April 30, 2025. Of this amount, \$4,688 was retained and used for printing prospectuses, advertising, sales literature and other purposes and \$23,155 was paid as sales commissions to broker-dealers.

Class A and Class C shares may be subject to contingent deferred sales charges (CDSCs). Certain Class A shares purchased, including those that are acquired through purchases of \$1 million or more, and redeemed within one year of purchase are subject to a 1.00% CDSC. Class C shares that are redeemed within one year of purchase are subject to a 1.00% CDSC. CDSCs are applied to the lesser of the current market value at the time of redemption or the original purchase cost of the shares being redeemed. Proceeds from CDSCs are used to compensate the Distributor for providing distribution-related services in connection with the sale of these shares. During the six months ended April 30, 2025, CDSCs received by the Distributor amounted to \$6 and \$97 for Class A and Class C shares, respectively.

**Transfer agent fees.** The John Hancock group of funds has a complex-wide transfer agent agreement with John Hancock Signature Services, Inc. (Signature Services), an affiliate of the Advisor. The transfer agent fees paid to Signature Services are determined based on the cost to Signature Services (Signature Services Cost) of providing recordkeeping services. It also includes out-of-pocket expenses, including payments made to third-parties for recordkeeping services provided to their clients who invest in one or more John Hancock funds. In addition, Signature Services Cost may be reduced by certain fees that Signature Services receives in connection with retirement and small accounts. Signature Services Cost is calculated monthly and allocated, as applicable, to three categories of share classes: Retail Share Classes of Non-Municipal Bond Funds, Retirement Share Classes and Retail Share Classes of Municipal Bond Funds. Within each of these categories, the applicable costs are allocated to the affected John Hancock affiliated funds and/or classes, based on the relative average daily net assets.

**Class level expenses.** Class level expenses for the six months ended April 30, 2025 were as follows:

Class	Distribution and service fees	Transfer agent fees
Class A	\$347,049	\$157,379
Class C	17,558	1,990
Class I	—	165,245
Class R2	6,472	65
Class R5	31	3
Class R6	—	6,252
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$371,110</b>	<b>\$330,934</b>

**Trustee expenses.** The fund compensates each Trustee who is not an employee of the Advisor or its affiliates. The costs of paying Trustee compensation and expenses are allocated to the fund based on its net assets relative to other funds within the John Hancock group of funds complex.

**Interfund lending program.** Pursuant to an Exemptive Order issued by the SEC, the fund, along with certain other funds advised by the Advisor or its affiliates, may participate in an interfund lending program. This program provides an alternative credit facility allowing the fund to borrow from, or lend money to, other participating affiliated funds. At period end, no interfund loans were outstanding. Interest expense is included in Other expenses on the Statement of operations. The fund’s activity in this program during the period for which loans were outstanding was as follows:

Borrower or Lender	Weighted Average Loan Balance	Days Outstanding	Weighted Average Interest Rate	Interest Income (Expense)
Borrower	23,820,000	5	4.824%	(15,958)

**Note 5 — Fund share transactions**

Transactions in fund shares for the six months ended April 30, 2025 and for the year ended October 31, 2024 were as follows:

	Six Months Ended 4-30-25		Year Ended 10-31-24	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
<b>Class A shares</b>				
Sold	589,977	\$ 15,012,347	400,871	\$ 14,035,888
Distributions reinvested	4,201,631	98,906,399	554,762	19,255,780
Repurchased	(2,640,811)	(64,582,324)	(1,879,411)	(65,812,650)
<b>Net increase (decrease)</b>	<b>2,150,797</b>	<b>\$49,336,422</b>	<b>(923,778)</b>	<b>\$(32,520,982)</b>
<b>Class C shares</b>				
Sold	5,386	\$ 136,966	14,198	\$484,569
Distributions reinvested	53,623	1,221,524	7,327	248,895
Repurchased	(43,076)	(1,083,409)	(52,563)	(1,801,239)
<b>Net increase (decrease)</b>	<b>15,933</b>	<b>\$275,081</b>	<b>(31,038)</b>	<b>\$(1,067,775)</b>
<b>Class I shares</b>				
Sold	1,773,115	\$ 54,114,428	1,893,476	\$66,351,663
Distributions reinvested	4,237,590	100,049,495	1,316,192	45,777,158
Repurchased	(5,402,079)	(155,122,834)	(14,656,873)	(522,487,365)
<b>Net increase (decrease)</b>	<b>608,626</b>	<b>\$(958,911)</b>	<b>(11,447,205)</b>	<b>\$(410,358,544)</b>
<b>Class R2 shares</b>				
Sold	8,293	\$ 190,729	7,266	\$254,371
Distributions reinvested	38,341	901,401	4,414	153,044
Repurchased	(2,500)	(58,071)	(9,934)	(353,967)
<b>Net increase</b>	<b>44,134</b>	<b>\$1,034,059</b>	<b>1,746</b>	<b>\$53,448</b>

	Six Months Ended 4-30-25		Year Ended 10-31-24	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
<b>Class R5 shares</b>				
Sold	360	\$9,267	457	\$16,015
Distributions reinvested	1,794	42,434	223	7,774
Repurchased	(20)	(472)	(644)	(22,255)
<b>Net increase</b>	<b>2,134</b>	<b>\$51,229</b>	<b>36</b>	<b>\$1,534</b>
<b>Class R6 shares</b>				
Sold	2,019,699	\$73,510,143	3,734,938	\$132,877,622
Distributions reinvested	2,645,444	62,591,200	867,005	30,189,130
Repurchased	(15,933,137)	(517,691,253)	(2,712,864)	(96,137,278)
<b>Net increase (decrease)</b>	<b>(11,267,994)</b>	<b>\$(381,589,910)</b>	<b>1,889,079</b>	<b>\$66,929,474</b>
<b>Total net decrease</b>	<b>(8,446,370)</b>	<b>\$(331,852,030)</b>	<b>(10,511,160)</b>	<b>\$(376,962,845)</b>

#### Note 6 — Purchase and sale of securities

Purchases and sales of securities, other than short-term investments, amounted to \$59,090,522 and \$657,572,844, respectively, for the six months ended April 30, 2025.

#### Note 7 — Industry or sector risk

The fund may invest a large percentage of its assets in one or more particular industries or sectors of the economy. If a large percentage of the fund's assets are economically tied to a single or small number of industries or sectors of the economy, the fund will be less diversified than a more broadly diversified fund, and it may cause the fund to underperform if that industry or sector underperforms. In addition, focusing on a particular industry or sector may make the fund's NAV more volatile. Further, a fund that invests in particular industries or sectors is particularly susceptible to the impact of market, economic, regulatory and other factors affecting those industries or sectors. Financial services companies can be hurt by economic declines, changes in interest rates, and regulatory and market impacts.

#### Note 8 — Investment in affiliated underlying funds

The fund may invest in affiliated underlying funds that are managed by the Advisor and its affiliates. Information regarding the fund's fiscal year to date purchases and sales of the affiliated underlying funds as well as income and capital gains earned by the fund, if any, is as follows:

Affiliate	Ending share amount	Beginning value	Cost of purchases	Proceeds from shares sold	Realized gain (loss)	Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation)	Dividends and distributions		Ending value
							Income distributions received	Capital gain distributions received	
John Hancock Collateral Trust*	970,069	\$27,884,350	\$72,335,228	\$(90,516,843)	\$20,758	\$(19,694)	\$16,901	—	\$9,703,799

\* Refer to the Securities lending note within Note 2 for details regarding this investment.

#### Note 9 — New accounting pronouncement

In this reporting period, the fund adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Update 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280) - Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures (ASU 2023-07). Adoption of the new standard impacted financial statement disclosures only and did not affect the fund's financial

position or the results of its operations. The management committee of the Advisor acts as the fund's chief operating decision maker (the CODM), assessing performance and making decisions about resource allocation. The fund represents a single operating segment, as the CODM monitors and assesses the operating results of the fund as a whole, and the fund's long-term strategic asset allocation is managed in accordance with the terms of its prospectus, based on a defined investment strategy which is executed by the portfolio management team of the fund's subadvisor. Segment assets are reflected in the Statement of assets and liabilities as "Total assets", which consists primarily of total investments at value. The financial information, including the measurement of profit and loss and significant expenses, provided to and reviewed by the CODM is consistent with that presented within the Statement of operations, which includes "Increase (decrease) in net assets from operations", Statements of changes in net assets, which includes "Increase (decrease) in net assets from fund share transactions", and Financial highlights, which includes total return and income and expense ratios.



John Hancock Investment Management Distributors LLC, Member FINRA, SIPC  
200 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116-5010, 800-225-5291,  
[jhinvestments.com](http://jhinvestments.com)

Manulife, Manulife Investments, Stylized M Design, and Manulife Investments & Stylized M Design are trademarks of The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company and John Hancock and the Stylized John Hancock Design are trademarks of John Hancock Life Insurance Company (U.S.A.). Each are used by it and by its affiliates under license.

NOT FDIC INSURED. MAY LOSE VALUE. NO BANK GUARANTEE. NOT INSURED BY ANY GOVERNMENT AGENCY.

This report is for the information of the shareholders of John Hancock Classic Value Fund. It is not authorized for distribution to prospective investors unless preceded or accompanied by a prospectus.

MF4443041

38SA 4/25  
6/25